		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI

MINUTE BOOK 99

	R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 	AUGUST 3, 2015
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Chief of Police Hendricks, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and City Clerk Marian Gest.

ABSENT: Alderman Buddy Clarke and Alderman Victor Pickich



There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.


*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, minutes of the July 21, 2015 Regular Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting, as requested by Dawn Sanders, Deputy City Clerk.  A-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, minutes of the July 28, 2015 Recess meeting, as requested by Dawn Sanders, Deputy City Clerk.  A-2. 

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, full page advertisement for Pirate Football Program in the amount of $100.00, this bringing favorable notice to the resources of the City, as requested by Chipper McDermott, Mayor.  A-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, sponsoring Pass Christian School Band Program, Bronze level, in the amount of $100.00, this bringing favorable notice to the resources of the City, as requested by Gavin McAdams, PC Director of Bands.  A-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, variance, upon recommendation of City Engineer, from the City’s Stormwater Ordinance for construction of 10,000 square foot mini-storage, AALCO Self Storage, building at 500 W. North Street (Dr. Dawley), as requested by Malcolm Jones, City Attorney.  A-5.  

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, 2015/2016 Annual contract with the Humane Society of South Mississippi in the amount of $1,173.00 per month payable on the first day of each month effective October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016, as requested by Marian Gest, City Clerk.  A-6. 
 
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, hearing request from Carnival Association of Long Beach to use areas East of Pass Christian to Highway 90 and Market Street for their annual Carnival Classic Half Marathon run on Saturday, November 7, 2015 from 8:00 a.m. to noon.  Additionally, the use of barricades and police officers, if Chief of Police deems necessary, this bringing favorable notice and resources to the City, as requested by Lisa Hamel, LBCC Race Co-Director.  A-7.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to table the matter until next meeting to allow Police Chief and City Attorney to look into their concerns about liability insurance and traffic safety concerns. 

*				*				*


	
WATER DEPARTMENT

	
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board unanimously, considered modification of Ordinance 450 to expand the authority of the Utility Manager to make more adjustments in lieu of presenting to the Board of Aldermen, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager. W-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to table until the August 18, 2015 meeting modification of Ordinance 450 to expand the authority of the Utility Manager to make more adjustments in lieu of presenting to the Board of Aldermen

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, adjustment request for Norma Davidge in the amount of $55.00 in excess sewer charges for 16,000 gallons of water usage resulting from a broken bib facet. The excess water ran into the yard and did not enter the City sewer, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager. W-2.

*				*				*


Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board unanimously denied, adjustment request for Gene Rogers in the amount of $110.25 in water charges for 96,000 gallons of water usage that went through his sprinkler meter resulting from his sprinkler system being damaged when bulk head repairs were made. The excess water ran into the yard and did not enter the City sewer system, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager. W-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by AldermanTorgeson, the Board unanimously denied, adjustment request for Yashenma Ambrose in the amount of $88.20 in water charges and $401.50 in sewer charges for 80,000 gallons of water usage resulting from unknown reason/event.  It is unknown if the excess water ran into the yard or enter the City sewer system. Customer’s average usage is 7,000 gallons, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager. W-4.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board unanimously denied, adjustment request for Benjamin Simpson in the amount of $19.60 for water charges and $88.00 for sewer charges for 20,000 gallons of water usage resulting from a defective spin cycle in a new washing machine.  The water entered the City sewer system, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager. W-5.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board unanimously denied, adjustment request for Vidalia St. Amant in the amount of $12.25 in water charges and $55.00 in sewer charges for 12,000 gallons of water usage resulting from a defective flapper valve.  The water entered the City sewer system.  Mr. St Amant is 72 years old and hard of hearing, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager. W-6.

*				*				*



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, City Planner’s recommendation to approve the Re-Subdivision of four lots on Basswood Drive, Tax Parcels #0212O-01-046.004, 0212O-01-046.005, 0212O-01-046.006 and 0212O-01-058.000.  The property owner, Marvin Edward Lightfoot, proposes combining the four lots, as requested by City Planner, Danit Simon. PD-1.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, City Planner’s recommendation to approve the Re-Subdivision of two lots on Country Club Drive (102 Country Club Drive), Tax Parcels #0213A-01-033.000 and 0213A-01-034.004.  The property owner, Pierre F Gaudin Sr., proposes combining the two lots, as requested by City Planner, Danit Simon. PD-2.
*				*				*

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, ratifying request to allow the Pass Christian Police Department to purchase Leads Online Power Plus Investigation System in the amount of 2,128.00.  Starting date of contract is July 15, 2015 through July 14, 2016, as requested by Chief Timothy Hendricks.  P-1.

*				*				*
No action was taken on authorizing police personnel to no longer utilize time clock, as requested by Police Chief Timothy Hendricks.  P-2.  

*				*				*
HARBOR DEPARTMENT


Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request to evict the following customers from the Pass Christian Harbor for non-payment of boat slip rental in excess of 60 days past due on pleasure pier and 120 days past due on the commercial pier if they are not paid by August 1, 2015.  Accounts will be submitted to a collection agency if not paid in full after vessel has vacated the harbor, as requested by Willie Davis, Harbormaster. H-1.

			#00261 & #00307

*				*				*


MAIN STREET DEPARTMENT


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, annual contribution in the amount of $3,000.00 to Pass Christian Main Street Foundation (this is in line within the current budget), this bringing favorable notice to the resources to the City, as requested by Jennifer Burke, Director, Pass Christian Main Street.

*				*				*


RECREATION DEPARTMENT


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, entering into Concession Agreement between City of Pass Christian and Petie-Lee, LLC, for concession food services at the Pass Christian Sportsplex during City youth recreation games, effective from September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016, as requested by Bret Bentz, Recreation Director.  R-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, refund requests from the following for Youth Baseball registrations.  Youth were unable to participate for personal reasons, as requested by Bret Bentz, Recreation Director.  R-2.

· Priscilla O’Shields 	$70.00 (Jalen & Christopher O’Shields $35.00 x 2)
· Chere Wortham Player                            $35.00 (Zemylan Coleman)


*				*				*



                CONSENT AGENDA


Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, oath of office taken from Dustyn Franklin as Patrol Officer, as requested by Marian Gest, City Clerk. CA-1.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, request to send Officer Jason Edmonds to a 3-day Conducting & Managing Internal Affair Investigations training at the Public Safety Training & Operations Center in Georgetown, TX, September 21 - 23, 2015.  Registration fee $300.00, per diem $207.00, lodging $300.00 and the use of City vehicle, as request by Chief Timothy Hendricks.  CA-2.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, request to payout final restitution owed to Moneak Rancifer from Krissandra Parkman in the amount of $107.25, as requested by Robynn Dedeaux, Court Clerk.  Exhibit CA-3.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, refund to Rosemond Ward in the amount of $2.00 for an overpayment via money order on July 22, 2015, original fee amount $211.00 money order for $213.00, as requested by Robynn Dedeaux, Court Clerk.  Exhibit CA-4.

*				*				*


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of DNA Underground LLC. Invoice No. Pass001 in the amount of $7,475.00 for resurfacing efforts expended during Phase I dated 7/27/2015, as recommended by Bob Escher, City Engineer.  CA-5.

		*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment of the following A. Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. invoices in the amount of $20,200.60 and amending the budget accordingly, as recommended by Bob Escher, City Engineer.  CA-6.

Invoice	 	12587		$    945.00
Invoice		12588		$  1,187.50
Invoice		12589		$     577.50
Invoice		12590		$16,125.60
Invoice		12591		$  1,365.00


*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following Water Department fund transfers. (There will not be an increase to the budget just transferring from one line item to the other.) CA-7.

 $    1,500.00 from 400-710-600 to 400-700-625
$24,250.00 from 400-704-636 to 400-701-625
$   6,000.00 from 400-702-635 to 400-703-625


*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment of A. Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. Invoices in the amount of $2,310.00 and amending the budget accordingly, as recommended by Bob Escher, City Engineer.  CA-8.

*				*				*



      CLAIMS DOCKET

Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket in the amount of $162,327.77.  CD-1.

*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, motion to recess until 6:00 p.m. Monday, August 17, 2015.
	
*				*				*



_______________________________________________                                     _________________________________
Mayor					Date


_________________________________________________		          _________________________________
City Clerk	 				Date
2

